The surrounding area is made up of single family homes 
and manufactured housing units in AR-1 Agricultural Residential and 
GR General Residential Districts, many of which are non-conforming 
uses existing prior to the adoption of zoning ordinances. This project 
includes one hundred fifty-three (153) of the proposed units as 
apartments as multi-family structures and fifty (50) units in an assisted 
living structure. This project requires that it be closer to municipalities 
and town centers. 

2. The single road that provides access to the project is inadequate to meet